

In the Court of Judge, Special Court & 2nd Addl. Sessions Judge, Alipore
Special ST Case No. 42(05)2022
Special Case No. 123/2017
Reg No. 49 of 2017
CNR: WBSP01-009189-2017

Present: Sudipta Bhattacharjee, Judge(JO code: WB00794),
Special Court & 2nd A.S.J.,
Alipore, South 24-Parganas.

Order No. 18
Dt. 10.05.2024

Accused Mahidul Sk is produced from J.C through V.C.S.
Accused Arep Halder on bail is absent without taking any step today.
Surety is directed to produce the said accused on the date fixed.
Today is fixed for hearing of bail application of accused Mahidul Sk.
Learned counsels for both the sides are present before this court.
Learned advocate for the accused submits that this accused is in custody since long. Other co-accused is on bail. He is innocent and has been falsely implicated in this case. No bail petition is either filed or rejected before any higher forum. So he may be enlarged on bail on any terms and condition.
Learned Special P.P-in-charge opposed the bail prayer of this accused.
Perused the materials on record.
It appears from the case record that the allegation against the accused person is very serious in nature. So, I am of opinion that without examination of the victim child bail prayer of the accused can not be granted at this stage. Accordingly, bail application of accused Mahidul Sk is rejected.
Fix **15.07.2024** for production, appearance of accused persons and evidence.
Accused Maidul Sk be remanded to J.C till next date.
Prosecution is to produce it's witnesses.

Sd/- Sudipta Bhattacharjee
Judge, Special Court &
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.