

IN THE 2nd COURT OF THE ADDITIONAL SESSIONS JUDGE, ALIPORE

Special ST -42(05) 22

Special Case No.123/17

CNR -WBSP01-009189-2017

Present : Rimpa Roy (JO Code - WB00822)
Judge, Special Court & 2nd A.S.J.,
Alipore, South 24-Parganas.

25

19.12.2024

Accused Mahidul Sk is produced from J.C. through VCS.

Accused Arep Halder on C/B is absent by filing petition.

Today is fixed for evidence.

Witness Yeajul Mallick is present in Court. He is examined and cross-examined in full. During his examination-in-chief the written complaint along with signature of witness are marked as Exhibit P-1 and P-1/1 and the complaint u/Sec.156(3) Cr.P.C. along with signature of witness are marked as Exhibit P-2 and P-2/1. The witness is discharged.

At this stage One bail petition has been filed on behalf of accused Mahidul Sk.

The same is taken up for hearing in presence of all sides.

Learned advocate for accused submitted that this accused is in custody since long. Ld. Advocate further submits that the co-accused is on bail and his client is innocent and has falsely been implicated in this case. Thus he prayed for bail in respect of his client.

Learned Special P.P-in-Charge opposed the bail prayer.

Perused the materials on record.

It appears from the record that the allegation against the accused person is very serious in nature. It has transpired from the case record that bail prayer of this accused has already been rejected by the Hon'ble Court in CRM 2809 of 2021. Thus having considered the nature and gravity of offence and also considering the fact that bail prayer of this accused was rejected by the Hon'ble Court, I am not inclined to allow the prayer for bail. Accordingly, bail petition of accused stands rejected.

To date **15.02.2025** for production, appearance and evidence.

D/C by me

Sd/-
A.S.J 2nd Court, Alipore
South 24 Pgs

Sd/-
Addl. Session Judge
2nd Court Alipore
South 24 Pgs